
Agenda.1

BEDFORDSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

Councillor P Downing (Chair)
Councillor C Atkins
Councillor M Ayub
Councillor Y Waheed
Councillor J Mingay
Councillor M Riaz

A meeting of Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be held at Conference 
Room, Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR on Tuesday, 
15 March 2016 starting at 10.00 am.

Union Representatives have been invited to attend the meeting.

Karen Daniels
Service Assurance Manager

A G E N D A

Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

1.  Apologies
2.  Declarations of Disclosable 

Pecuniary and Other 
Interests

Chair Members are requested to 
disclose the existence and 
nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and any other 
interests as required by the Fire 
Authority’s Code of Conduct. 
(see note below).

3.  Communications
4.  Minutes Chair To confirm the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 16 December 
2015
(Pages 1 - 6)

5.  Human Resources 
Performance Monitoring 
2015/16 Quarter 3 and 
Programmes to date

ACO *To consider a report
(Pages 7 - 16)

Public Document Pack



Item Subject Lead Purpose of Discussion

Agenda.2

6.  Proposed Human 
Resources and 
Organisational 

Development Indicators 
and Targets for 2016/17

ACO *To consider a report
(Pages 17 - 28)

7.  Audit and Governance 
Action Plans Monitoring 

Report

ACO *To consider a report
(Pages 29 - 34)

8.  Discretions - Fire Pensions 
Schemes

HHR *To consider a report
(Pages 35 - 98)

9.  Introduction of the National 
Living Wage

HHR *To consider a report
(Pages 99 - 102)

10.  Equality Duty Report DivAd * To consider a report 
(Pages 103 - 128)

11.  Corporate Risk Register HSSP *To consider a report
(Pages 129 - 132)

12.  Review of Work 
Programme 2015/16

Chair *To consider a report
(Pages 133 - 140)

Next Meeting 10.00 am on 7 June 2016 at 
Conference Room, Fire and 
Rescue Service Headquarters, 
Kempston, Bedford MK41 7NR

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

From 1 July 2012 new regulations were introduced on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).  
The interests are set out in the Schedule to the Code of Conduct adopted by the Fire Authority 
on 28 June 2012. Members are statutorily required to notify the Monitoring Officer (MO) of any 
such interest which they, or a spouse or civil partner or a person they live with as such, have 
where they know of the interest.

A Member must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and any other interest as defined in paragraph 7 of the Fire Authority’s Code 
of Conduct at any meeting of the Fire Authority, a Committee (or Sub-Committee) at which the 
Member is present and, in the case of a DPI, withdraw from participating in the meeting where 
an item of business which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent.



Item 4.1

MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP 
MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors P Downing (Chair), M Ayub, J Mingay, M Riaz and 
Y Waheed

ACO Z Evans, SOC A Peckham, SOC T Rogers, Ms J Burnett, 
Ms D Clarke and Mr R Jones

15-16/HR/029 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atkins.

The Chair wished it to be recorded that the thoughts of the Members of the 
Policy and Challenge Group were with Councillor Atkins at this difficult time.

15-16/HR/030 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

15-16HR/031 Communications

ACO Evans advised that the Audit and Standards Committee had referred an 
item to this Policy and Challenge Group on the consideration of pay bands in 
relation to the aspiration of a £9 Living Wage by 2020.  A report would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Policy and Challenge Group.

The Chair welcomed Mr Robert Jones, the newly appointed Service Diversity 
Adviser, to the meeting.

15-16/HR/032 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2015 be confirmed 
and signed as a true record.

15-16/HR/033 Human Resources Performance Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 1 
and Programmes to Date

ACO Evans submitted the report on Human Resources programme, projects 
to date and performance against Human Resources performance indicators 
and associated targets for the second quarter of 2015/16.  The only project on 
the programme, relating to Business Systems Improvement, was on target.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Item 4.2

In relation to the performance indicators, an exception report had been 
prepared for EQ1 (percentage of new entrants to the operational sector to be 
women) as there had been no women firefighters recruited to the RDS in the 
first two quarters.  Three females had started the RDS course on 
9 November 2015 and this would be captured in the performance report for 
quarter three.

ACO Evans reported that Members would be provided with the correct figures 
for the number of male firefighters recruited during the reporting period, as the 
report stated that only one had been recruited in the second quarter.

ACO Evans drew Members’ attention to performance against HR1 
(percentage of working time lost due to sickness) which was 13% higher than 
target. It was recognised that was a good indicator of organisational health. 

Members discussed the targets for HR3a (percentage of returned appraisal 
documents to HR within 3 months – support staff and Station Managers and 
above) and HR3b (percentage of returned appraisal documents to HR within 3 
months – firefighters/ crew and watch managers) and it was suggested that 
the targets for these indicators be increased at the target setting meeting in 
March 2016.

SOC A Peckham reported on the staff development performance indicators. 
Performance against the whole suite of indicators was very strong and 
performance against all the indicators had improved from that rec
[...]
0 (if there is a retirement of a large number 
of operational officers over a short period of time then we lose significant 
operational and managerial experience within the Service which could 
ultimately affect our Service Delivery and wider corporate functionality in the 
shorter term).  Following a review of the establishment, a campaign to recruit 
16 whole-time firefighters had commenced.

ACO Evans added that the Service maintained a comprehensive workforce 
development plan process.  One of the factors which was considered was the 
level of unpredicted turnover.  Whilst this was lower than in Service areas 
closer to London, there had been a higher level recently as a result of 
recruitment campaigns targeting firefighters for recruitment into another sector 
with higher rates of pay.  The role of a modern day firefighter had also 
changed significantly and there was now a greater focus on prevention and 
protection. 

The improved economy and greater number of alternative opportunities, as 
well as changes to the pension arrangements, were also contributing factors.

Ms D Clarke, Head of Human Resources, confirmed that exit interviews were 
conducted with leavers and that pay was identified as the main reason for 
leaving the Service.

The Service was still viewed positively, and the recent recruitment campaign 
had generated 665 applications (reduced to 469 (70%) when applying the 
essential criteria) for the 16 posts.  This had now been narrowed down to 228 
applicants and it was envisaged that the 16 successful applicants would be 
selected for training between April-June 2016 so that they would be 
operationally available by September 2016.

Interest was also generated when request for transfers-in were made. 
33 firefighters had transferred into the Service during the last five years.  This 
was another indicator that the Service was considered a good place to work.

Ms J Burnett, the outgoing Diversity Adviser, reported on the two positive 
action day
[...]
ge of Safety Critical Maintenance training programme 

completed by RDS operational personnel via PDRPro within last 12 months. 
This measure is 4% short of target percentage which equates to 6 people who 
have not completed Safety Critical Maintenance Programmes.  Training and 
Development Centre are working with Borough Commanders to continually 
improve performance; completion of e-learning modules by way of a frequency 
based 12 month programme are a continual requirement for operational 
personnel.

Page 9



Item 5.4

Compliance is monitored by Training and Development Centre, with performance 
reported to and managed through Operational Delivery Team on a monthly basis.  
Names of those unable to maintain currency with training are highlighted with 
support offered to ensure improvement where required.

3.3 H2 Number of working days/shifts lost to accidents per 1000 employees 
(excluding Retained Duty System employees).
Target missed by 14%.  There were a total of 19 workplace injuries in this 
category reported in Quarter 3 2015/16 one less than in Quarter 2.  9 of these 
workplace injuries resulted in 56 days/shifts lost during Quarter 3 2015/16.  Two 
injuries involving a slip, trip, fall accounted for 57% (32 days) of days/shifts 
lost. The performance indicator running total is currently at 83% of the year-end 
target so we are hopeful that H2 will be marginally back on target in quarter 4.

3.4 H3 Number of 24 hour cover periods lost to accidents per 1000 Retained 
Duty System (Full Time Equivalent) employees.
Target missed by 156%.  There were a total of 3 workplace injuries in this 
category reported in Quarter 3 2015/16.  One of these workplace injuries resulted 
in all 92 days/shifts lost during Quarter 3 2015/16.  The injury event occurred at 
an operational incident and resulted in a knee injury partly attributed to repetitive 
access onto and out of a Rural Water Tender.  The performance indicator running 
total has already exceeded the year-end 
[...]
gainst Target Comments

Staff Development (cont.)

T6

Percentage of station based 
operational Working at Height 
Operators that have attended a 
Working at Height recertification 
 assessment within the last three 
years.

Higher 
is 

Better
70% n/a 34% 81% 70% Green

16% 
better 
than 

target

T7

Percentage of Flexible Duty 
Officers that have attended an 
assessed Incident Command 
Assessment within the last 12 
months.

Higher 
is 

Better
98% n/a 100% 100% 98% Green

2% better 
than 

target

T8a

Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training programme 
completed by W/T operational 
personnel via PDRPro within last 
12 months.

Higher 
is 

Better
92% n/a 90% 95% 92% Green

3% better 
than 

target

P
age 14



Item 5.9 Appendix B

T8b

Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training programme 
completed by RDS operational 
personnel via PDRPro within last 
12 months.

Higher 
is 

Better
92% n/a 87% 88% 92% Amber

Missed 
target by 

4%

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF HUMAN RESOURCES PERFORMANCE QUARTER THREE 2015/16

Measure  2015-16 Quarter 3

No. Description Aim
Full 
Year 

Target

Average 
over 

Last 5 
Years

Q3 
2014-15

Q3 
Actual

Q3 
Target

Performance 
against Target Comments

Staff Development (Cont.)

T8c

Percentage of Safety Critical 
Maintenance training programme 
completed by Control personnel 
via PDRPro within last 12 
months.

Higher 
is 

Better
92% n/a 70% 92% 92% Green Achieved 

target

T8d

Percentage of senior 
management roles (SC to AC) 
personnel attainment in 
maintaining core, operational 
safety critical training modules 
within a rolling 12 month period.

Higher 
is 

Better
92% n/a 0% 94% 92% Green 2% better 

than target

Health and Safety

H1
Number of serious accidents 
(over 28 days) per 1000 
employees.

Lower 
is Better 5.84 3.83 0.00 1.94 4.38 Green

56% 
better 
than 

target

P
age 15



Item 5.10 Appendix B

Notes: The comments column on the right hand side shows a comparison of actual against target as a percentage, it should be noted that all targets are represented as 100% 
and the actual is a percentage of that target.

H2
Number of working days/shifts 
lost to accidents per 1000 
employees (excluding Retained 
Duty System employees).

Lower 
is Better 438.66 384.46 190.19 373.55 329.00 Red

Missed 
target by 

14%

H3
Number of 24 hour cover 
periods lost to accidents per 
1000 Retained Duty System (Full 
Time Equivalent) employees.

Lower 
is Better 760.59 483.51 187.50 1457.54 570.44 Red

Missed 
target by 

156%

P
age 16



Item 6.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire & Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group
15 March 2016
Item No. 6

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: PROPOSED HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT INDICATORS AND 
TARGETS FOR 2016/17

For further information Adrian Turner
on this Report contact: Service Performance Analyst

Tel No: 01234 845022

Background Papers: None

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
ORGANISATIONAL RISK  OTHER (please specify)

CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To advise Members of the proposed suite of Human Resources performance indicators 
and associated targets for 2016/17 and to seek the Group’s endorsement to incorporate 
these into the Service’s performance management framework.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members consider the proposed suite of Human Resources performance 
indicators and targets for 2016/17 and endorse or require adjustment as appropriate.

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Item 6.2

1. Introduction

a. In line with its Terms of Reference, the Human Resources Policy and 
Challenge Group is responsible for monitoring the performance of those 
areas of the Service’s work falling within its scope.  In order to facilitate 
this, the Group receives quarterly summary performance reports at each 
of its meeti
[...]
RDS station managers to 
use the coffee morning toolkit to support 
achieving SES equality objective.

EQ1B Percentage of whole 
time operational staff to 
be women

Quarterly 2014/15 - 4.3% n/a 5%
Recommendations:

To set a target which would bring BFRS in line with best 
performers across East Region FRS

EQ2

Recruitment of Black 
and Minority Ethnic 
staff across the whole 
organisation

Quarterly

2014/15 - 12%
2013/14 - 15%
2012/13 - 6%
2011/12 -19%
2010-11- 8%
2009/10 - 8%
2008/09 - 6%

8% 13%
Target set at 1% above the 5 year average (12%) 
performance rate. 

P
age 19



Item 6 (Appendix A).4

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Ref Performance 
Indicator

Frequency 
of 

Reporting

BFRS 
Historical 
Performance

BFRS 
Target 

2015/16

BFRS 
Target 

2016/17
Target setting Rationale

EQ3

Parity in retention rates 
between BME and 
white employees (All 
Staff)

Annually

2014/15 - 12%
2013/14 - 10%
2012/13 - 15%
2011/12 - 21%
2010/11 - 12%
2009/10 - 23%
2008/09 - 4%

16% 14%

The average retention rate over the past 5 years stands 
at 14%.  The workforce profile of people identifying from 
BME backgrounds currently stands at 7% and has 
remained broadly consistent during this 5 year period.  

Recommendation:

Set a target at 14% consistent with the 5 year average.

EQ4

Parity in retention rates 
between men and 
women (Operational 
Staff)

Annually

2014/15 - 0%
2013/14 - 3%
2012/13 - 7%
2011/12 - 0%
2010/11 - 7%
2009/10 - 0%
2008/09 - 5%

4% 4%

The retention of women fire fighters over the past 5 years 
stands at 3.4%.  Women representation in fire fighting 
roles has remained static for several years at around 4%.  

Recommendation: 

Target remains the same as linked to workforce profile

P
age 20



Item 6 (Appendix A).5

HUMAN RESOURCES

Ref Performance Indicator
Frequency 

of 
Reporting

BFRS Historical 
Performance

BFRS 
Target 

2015/16

BFRS 
Target 

2016/17
Target setting Rationale

HR1

The percentage of 
working time lost due to 
sickness Quarterly 201
[...]
ber of serious accidents (over 28 
days) per 1000 employees. Quarterly 5.98 5.84 4.78

Downward (positive) trend over last 5 years.
Target has been set to achieve 20% reduction 
on 5 year average 2010-15.

H2

Number of working days/shifts lost to 
accidents per 1000 employees 
(excluding Retained Duty System 
employees).

Quarterly 465.26 438.66 372.20

Downward (positive) trend over last 5 years. 
Target has been set to achieve 20% reduction 
on 5 year average 2010-15. 

H3

Number of 24 hour cover periods lost 
to accidents per 1000 Retained Duty 
System employees. Quarterly 753.22 760.59 602.58

Downward (positive) trend over last 5 years. 
Target has been set to achieve 20% reduction 
on 5 year average 2010-15. 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 7.1

For Publication Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Authority
Human Resources Policy and Challenge 
Group
15 March 2016
Item No. 7

REPORT AUTHOR: ASSISTANT CHIEF OFFICER (HUMAN RESOURCES 
AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT)

SUBJECT: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE ACTION PLANS 
MONITORING REPORT

For further information Karen Daniels
on this report contact: Service Assurance Manager

Tel No: 01234 845013

Background Papers:

 Action Plans contained in Internal and External Audit Reports
 Action Plan contained in the Annual Governance Statement 2013/14
 Minutes of the Audit Committee dated 5 April 2012

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL FINANCIAL 
HUMAN RESOURCES EQUALITY IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY 
CORPORATE RISK Known  OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE:

To report on progress made to date against current action plans arising from internal 
and external audit reports.

RECOMMENDATION:

That Members acknowledge progress made to date against the action plans and 
consider any issues arising.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Item 7.2

1. Introduction

1.1 The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee previously endorsed that 
the Co
[...]
EPORT AUTHOR: HUMAN RESOURCES SECTION MANAGER

SUBJECT: FIREFIGHTER PENSION SCHEME DISCRETIONS FOR 
THE 1992, 2006 AND 2015 SCHEMES, AND THE 2006 
FIREFIGHTER COMPENSATION SCHEME

For further information Sally Green
on this Report contact: Human Resources Section Manager

Tel No:  01234 845102

Background Papers:  (Available on request)

 The Firemens Pension Scheme 1992
 The New Firefighters Pension Scheme 2006
 The Firefighters Compensation Scheme 2006
 The Firefighters Pension Scheme 2015

Implications (tick ):
LEGAL  FINANCIAL
HUMAN RESOURCES  EQUALITY IMPACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
CORPORATE RISK Known OTHER (please specify)

New CORE BRIEF
Any implications affecting this report are noted at the end of the report.

PURPOSE 

To advise Members of the policy statements relating to employer discretions under 
the following pensions schemes:

 The Firemens Pension Scheme 1992
 The New Firefighters Pension Scheme 2006
 The Firefighters Compensation Scheme 2006
 The Firefighters Pension Scheme 2015

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Item 8.2

RECOMMENDATION

That Human Resource Policy and Challenge consider the Policy Statements 
attached at Appendix A for the Firefighter Pension Schemes and recommend their 
adoption to the Fire and Rescue Authority to be managed on a day-to-day basis by 
the Chief Fire Officer under existing delegations. 

1. Background

1.1 As part of the Government’s reforms to public service pensions, the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) published a 
number of consultation documents introducing a new Firefighters’ Pension 
Scheme from 1 April 2015.  The 2015 scheme is a Career Average Revalued 
Earnings (CARE) scheme and is the only scheme available for all firefighters, 
unless they have full or tapered protection (based on age) from their previous 
1992 or 2006 Firefighter Pension Schemes.  The legislation to provide the 
framework for the new scheme was provided for in the Pension Services Act 
2013.  The Regulations to implement 
[...]
Page 129

Agenda Item 11



11.2

1.2 An extract of the Corporate Risk Register showing the risks appropriate to the 
Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group will be available at the 
meeting.  Explanatory notes regarding the risk ratings applied is appended to 
this report.

2. Current Revisions

2.1 The register is reviewed on a monthly basis during the Service’s Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) meetings and by CMT members between these 
meetings if required.  A copy of the risks relevant to the Human Resources 
Policy and Challenge Group are attached for your information and approval.

2.2 Changes to individual risk ratings in the Corporate Risk Register:  None.  All 
risks that are reported to the Human Resources Policy and Challenge Group 
have been reviewed and there are no risk updates to report to Members.

2.3 Updates to individual risks in the Corporate Risk Register:

 CRR40:  If there is a retirement of a large number of operational 
officers over a short period of time then we lose significant 
operational and managerial experience within the Service which 
could ultimately affect our Service Delivery and wider corporate 
functionality in the shorter term:  The Corporate Management Team, in 
particular the Head of Human Resources and the Head of Training and 
Development regularly review the establishment figures of the Service.  At 
the last HR Policy and Challenge Group Meeting in 2015 Members were 
advised of a Firefighter recruitment campaign to conclude in March 2016.  
Following a further review of the establishment which included the 
predicted turnover of operational staff, CMT have agreed to increase the 
number of wholetime recruits from 16 to 24 to accommodate the predicted 
projection shortfalls.

3. Business Continuity

3.1 As part of the Service’s Business Continuity (BC) arrangements further BC 
plans have been developed covering the potential of Functional and Service 
wide Business Interruptions.  These plans build upon existing arra

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND CHALLENGE GROUP
MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors C Atkins, M Ayub, J Mingay and M Riaz

ACO Z Evans and Robert Jones

15-16/HR/39 Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Downing.

15-16/HR/40 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

15-16/HR/41 Communications

Councillor Atkins reported that, in her capacity as Vice Chair of the Authority, she received a 
number of communications from national employer’s organisations and wondered if these 
should be circulated to all Members of the Authority.

ACO Evans advised that communications were generally not circulated if they related to 
workforce or operational issues.  These would only be circulated to all Members if they related 
to strategic issues; however, she was happy to circulate any communications which it was felt 
would be beneficial for Members to receive.

15-16/HR/42 Minutes

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 be confirmed and signed as a true 
record.

15-16/HR/43 Human Resources Performance Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 3 and Programmes 
to date

ACO Evans submitted the report on Human Resources programme, projects to date and 
performance against Human Resources performance indicators and associated targets for the 
third quarter of 2015/16.

The Business Systems Improvement programme was on target following the approval of 
additional funding at the meeting of the full Authority in October 2015.  The contract with the 
new system provider had been signed the previous week.

In relation to the performance indicators, EQ2 (recruitment of ethnic minority staff across the 
whole organisation) had not reached the target as only 2 ethnic minority staff had been 
appointed from a total of 36 recruited.  It was hoped that performance against this indicator 
would improve by year-end as the recruitment process was ongoing.



In response to a question, ACO Evans advised that the target was based on a 5 year average.  
The Service had implemented a positive action policy and events such as positive action days 
were reported regularly to the Policy and Challenge Group.

It was suggested that the Service provide recruitment information at local community events 
such as the Polish Festival in Bedford and that opportunities for frontline staff to liaise with 
BME communities should be maximised.

Mr R Jones, the Service’s Diversity Adviser, confirmed that the Service would have a presence 
at key significant cultural events.  The Service also worked closely with schools through the 
Cadet Scheme and was using social media to reach out to other groups.

ACO Evans drew Members’ attention to performance against indicator HR1 (the percentage of 
working time lost due to sickness) as this was a stretching target and the Service was currently 
performing 8% above the 3.60% target.

The training indicators T1-T5 were now all meeting target where in the past they have been 
reported as amber or red.  The one training indicator that was missing target was T8b 
(percentage of safety critical maintenance training programme completed by RDS operational 
personnel via PDRPro within last 12 months).  This equated to 6 people not completing the 
training programme in the required time period.

Performance against H2 (number of working days/shifts lost to accidents per 1000 employees 
(excluding Retained Duty System employees)) and H3 (number of 24 hour cover periods lost 
to accidents per 1000 Retained Duty System (full time equivalent employees) were both RAG 
rated as red for the reporting period.  The target for H2 had been missed by 14% and it was 
hoped that performance against the indicator would improve so that the target would be met by 
the year-end.

H3 had missed target by 156% as the result of one employee having over 250 days sick and 
yet to return to work.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made on Human Resources Programmes and Performance be 
acknowledged.

15-16/HR/44 Proposed Human Resources and Organisational Development Indicators and 
Targets for 2016/17

ACO Evans introduced the proposed suite of Human Resources performance indicators and 
associated targets for 2016/17.

Improvement targets of 1% above the average performance rate over the last 5 years were 
being proposed for EQ1A (percentage of new entrants to the Retained Duty System to be 
women) (6%) and EQ2 (recruitment of Black and Minority Ethnic Staff across the whole 
organisation) (13%).

A new indicator, EQ1B, had been introduced to measure the percentage of wholetime 
operational staff to be women.  The proposed target of 5% would bring the Service in line with 
the best performers across the Eastern Region.



The target for EQ3 (parity in retention rates between BME and white employees (all staff) was 
proposed to be set at 14% which was consistent with the 5 year average.

It was recommended that there be no change to the target of 4% in relation to EQ4 (parity in 
retention rates between men and women (operational staff)).

Ms D Clarke, Head of Human Resources, reported on the proposed indicators relating to 
Human Resources and Occupational Health.

The target for HR1 (the percentage of working time lost due to sickness) was proposed at 
3.9%.  This was under the mean average public sector absence of 4.1% as reported in the 
CIPD annual survey for 2015 given the strong performance against this indicator in the current 
year.  3.9% was also the trigger point for the Service to take action under the Service’s current 
policy.

The proposed target for HR2a (turnover excluding retirement or dismissals – excluding 
retained) was set at 6%, the average performance over the last 3 years plus 2%.  For HR2b 
(turnover excluding retirement or dismissals – retained only) the target was set at 10%, based 
on the average performance over 5 years.

A 90% target for the indicators measuring the percentage of returned appraisal documents for 
both support staff and Station Managers and above (HR3a) and firefighters and Crew and 
Watch Managers (HR3b) was proposed.

No changes were proposed to the Occupational Health indicators or targets.

SOC Peckham reported on the proposed targets for the Training and Development 
performance indicators.  The only change related to T6 (percentage of station based 
operational Working at Height Operators that have attended at Working at Height 
recertification assessment within the last three years).  It was proposed that the target be 
increased from 70% to 98% in line with the other safety critical training indicators as this had 
previously been a new indicator and by the 2016/17 performance year all relevant staff would 
have received the training.

Members recognised the high levels of performance against the training and development 
indicators and that as stretching targets had been set staff had been motivated to achieve 
these targets.

In relation to the health and safety indicators, the target for H1 (number of serious accidents 
(over 28 days) per 1000 employees) had been set at 4.78%, which was a 20% reduction on 
the 5 year average.  The target for H2 (number of working days/shifts lost to accidents per 
1000 employees) had been set at 372.20 following the same rationale.

ACO Evans proposed a change to the targets for H1 - H3 (number of serious accidents, 
number of working days/shifts lost and number of 24 hour  - cover periods lost to accidents per 
1000 Retained Duty System employees) to achieve a 10% reduction on the 5 year average 
rather than the 20% reduction as set out in the report.

RESOLVED:
1. That the proposed suite of Human Resources performance indicators and targets for 

2016/17 be endorsed, with amendments to the targets for H1 to H3 to a 10% reduction 
on the 5 year average.



2. That the high levels of performance against the current performance indicators and 
targets be acknowledged.

15-16/HR/45 Audit and Governance Action Plans Monitoring Report

ACO Evans introduced her report on progress made to date against the current action plan 
arising from the internal audit report on Training and Development.

Significant progress had been made against the action plan, with a number of the actions 
already completed in advance of the completion date.  A follow up audit was being undertaken 
later in the month.

RESOLVED:
That the progress made to date against the action plans be acknowledged.

15-16/HR/46 Discretions - Fire Pensions Schemes

Ms S Green, the Human Resources Section Manager, presented the policy statements in 
relation to the scheme discretions for the 1992, 2006 and 2015 Firefighter Pension Schemes 
and the 2006 Firefighter Compensation Scheme.

It was recommended that a Service Panel consider the application of the discretionary powers, 
as was currently the case for discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme, and 
that this be managed under the existing delegations to the Chief Fire Officer.

RESOLVED:
That the Firefighter Pensions Schemes Scheme of Discretions, attached at Appendix A to the 
report be recommended for adoption by the Fire and Rescue Authority to be managed on a 
day-to-day basis by the Chief Fire Officer under existing delegations.

15-16/HR/47 Introduction of the National Living Wage

Ms D Clarke, Head of Human Resources, submitted her report on the introduction of the 
National Living Wage, following comments made at a meeting of the Audit and Standards 
Committee on 24 September 2015 supporting an increase in the hourly rate of the one 
employee currently receiving a salary under the forecast National Living Wage for 2020.

The Head of Human Resources reported that, from 1 April 2016, the Government would 
introduce a compulsory living wage for all working people aged 25 and over.  This was set at 
£7.20 per hour.  The rate was expected to rise on an incremental basis and was estimated to 
reach £9.35 by 2020.

The Policy and Challenge Group was advised that the salary and remuneration levels for 
support staff roles were determined in accordance with the National Joint Council and that the 
Service was currently part of the national pay bargaining agreement.

The Head of Human Resources reminded Members that an uplift in the salary of one post 
would result in increases having to be made throughout the organisation to maintain the pay 
differentials between the various spinal column points and would lead to the Service having to 
remove itself from the national pay bargaining structure for Green Book staff.

Members were assured that the Service would comply with the National Living Wage and that 
the lowest wage in the organisation already complied with and significantly exceeded the rate 



proposed for implementation on 1 April 2016. The Service would also comply with the National 
Living Wage for 2020 at that time.

RESOLVED:
That the report be considered and that the existing national pay bargaining arrangements for 
Green Book employees be maintained.

15-16/HR/48 Equality Duty Report

Mr R Jones, the Diversity Adviser, presented the 2014/15 Annual Workforce Data Report. This 
was the fourth such annual report produced by the Service.

He reported that as at 31 March 2015, the Service employed 592 people, with 57 people 
having left the Service and 41 new appointments during the year. There were no significant 
changes to the workforce during the reporting period. 6.9% of the workforce had declared 
themselves as being of a black or ethnic minority background.  4.1% had not declared an 
ethnicity.  There was a high percentage of employees who had not declared their sexual 
orientation.

It was noted that the Service would need to work with its staff to encourage individuals to feel 
comfortable in disclosing information.

In response to a comment, the Diversity Adviser reported that, as he had only recently 
commenced in the role, the majority of his work to date had been office-based but that he 
would now be focusing on more outward-focused, engagement work with Bedfordshire’s 
diverse communities.

Although the percentage of grievances from those declaring themselves as having a black and 
minority ethnic background appeared to be high at 14.3%, ACO Evans advised that this must 
be considered in light of the small number of grievances (7) that had been received during the 
year.

RESOLVED:
That the report be approved.

15-16/HR/49 Corporate Risk Register

ACO Evans provided an update on CRR40: If there is a retirement of a large number of 
operational officers over a short period of time then we lost significant operational and 
managerial experience within the Service which could ultimately affect our Service Delivery 
and wider corporate functionality in the shorter term.

She reported that the number of recruits from the current recruitment campaign had been 
increased from 16 to 24 to accommodate predicted projection shortfalls.

RESOLVED:
That the review by the Service of the Corporate Risk Register in relation to Human Resources 
be received.

15-16/HR/50 Review of Work Programme 2015/16

Members received the Work Programme for 2015/16. 



RESOLVED:
That the work programme for 2015/16 be received and the cyclical agenda items be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.07 am 


